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INTRODUCTION 

Respondents Senate President Matt Huffman and House Speaker Robert Cupp 

(“Respondents”) hereby file this brief pursuant to this Court’s order, dated December 13, 2021. 

Under this order, the parties were directed to file a brief addressing “[w]hat impact, if any, [] 

Article XI, Section 8(C)(1) of the Ohio Constitution ha[s] on the Supreme Court of Ohio’s 

authority to grant the relief requested by relators when the Ohio Redistricting Commission adopted 

the district plan by a simple majority vote of the commission.”   Respondents’ position is that 

Section 8 of Article XI may be construed as foreclosing judicial review of a four-year plan by the 

Ohio Supreme Court, but that if such review is authorized, the Court may not award Relators any 

relief absent the findings required by Article XI, Section 9(D)(3). In either case, Relators are not 

entitled to any relief and their Complaints should be dismissed.  

BACKGROUND 

1. Textual Differences Between Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) and 8(C)(1)(b) 

             Article XI is structured such that the Ohio Redistricting Commission may adopt a general 

assembly district plan of different durations. Up until September 1 of a year ending in the numeral 

1, for a general assembly district plan to last the full ten years before the next decennial census, 

the plan must be approved by at least four members of the Commission, including at least two 

members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political parties represented in 

the general assembly. Article XI, Section 1(B)(3), (C).    

If the Commission does not adopt such a plan by September 1, the Commission must adopt 

a general assembly district plan by September 15. During this period, if the Commission adopts a 

general assembly district plan with the approval of at least four members of the Commission, 

including at least two members of the Commission who represent each of the two largest political 
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parties represented in the general assembly, the plan will be effective for ten years. Article XI, 

Section 8(B).  However, if the Commission adopts a general assembly district plan by a simple 

majority vote of the Commission, the plan will be in place for only two (2) general elections for 

the house of representatives or four years (“four-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a). At the 

end of a four-year plan, if a new general assembly district plan is adopted by a simple majority of 

the Commission, that plan will remain effective for the remaining six years before the next 

decennial census (a “six-year plan”). Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b).  

There is an important difference between the text of Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(a) as 

compared to Section 8(C)(1)(b). The latter states that a six-year plan adopted by a simple majority 

will expire after six years “except as provided in Section 9 of this article.” No similar condition 

can be found in the text of Section 8(C)(1)(a). To fully answer the question posed by the Court, it 

is important to first review the procedural history of the 2014 joint resolution that amended Article 

XI, which was ultimately approved of by the voters of Ohio.  

2. Procedural History of HJR 12 and the Difference between House and Senate 
Resolutions. 

 
What eventually would become Article XI began as House Joint Resolution no. 12 (“HJR 

12”).1 The resolution was passed by the Ohio House of Representatives on December 4, 2014. See 

Exhibit 1; See also  http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-04-14.pdf.  

The Ohio Senate then passed an amended version of HJR 12 on December 11, 2014. See Exhibit 

2; See also http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/SJ-12-11-14.pdf. The Ohio 

House of Representatives then concurred in the Senate’s amendments to HJR 12 on December 17, 

2014. See http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-17-14.pdf. As a result, the 

 
1 The procedural history of HJR 12 can be found at: 
http://lsc.state.oh.us/pages/reference/archives/notes/srl/default.aspx?G=130&T=HJR&N=0012. 

http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-04-14.pdf
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/SJ-12-11-14.pdf
http://archives.legislature.state.oh.us/JournalText130/HJ-12-17-14.pdf
http://lsc.state.oh.us/pages/reference/archives/notes/srl/default.aspx?G=130&T=HJR&N=0012
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Senate’s amended version of HJR 12 represents the final version of Article XI that was approved 

by the voters on November 3, 2015.   

Given the Court’s inquiry regarding Section 8(C)(1), it is important to compare how the 

text of the House version of Section 8(C) was subsequently amended by the Senate version.  A 

side by side comparison of the two versions is listed below: 

Article XI, Section 9 (House passed) (Exhibit 
1  page 8) 
 
(B) If the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with 
division (A) (3) of this section by the vote 
required to adopt a plan under division (B) of 
Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall 
remain effective until the next year ending in the 
numeral one, except as provided in Section 102 
of this article. 
 
(C) (1) If the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with 
division (A) (3) of this section by a simple 
majority vote of the commission, the plan shall 
take effect upon filing with the secretary of state 
and shall remain effective until two general 
elections for the house of representatives have 
occurred under the plan or until a year ending in 
the numeral one, whichever is earlier. 

Article XI, Section 8 (Senate passed) (Exhibit 2  page 
10) 
 
(B) If the commission adopts a final general assembly 
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this 
section by the vote required to adopt a plan under division 
(B) (3) of Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until the next year ending in the numeral one, 
except as provided in Section 9 of this article. 
 
(C) (1) (a) Except as otherwise provided in division (C) (1) 
(b) of this section, if the commission adopts a final general 
assembly district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of 
this section by a simple majority vote of the commission, 
and not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division 
(B) (3) of Section 1 of this article, the plan shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until two general elections for the house of 
representatives have occurred under the plan. 
 
(b) If the commission adopts a final general assembly 
district plan in accordance with division (A) (3) of this 
section by a simple majority vote of the commission, and 
not by the vote required to adopt a plan under division (B) 
of Section 1 of this Article, and that plan is adopted to 
replace a plan that ceased to be effective under division (C) 
(1) (a) of this section before a year ending in the numeral 
one, the plan adopted under this division shall take effect 
upon filing with the secretary of state and shall remain 
effective until a year ending in the numeral one, except as 
provided in Section 9 of this article. 
 

 
2 Section 10 of the original House version of HJR 12 corresponds to the Senate’s Section 9 and 
Section 9 of Article XI today.  



4 
 

 
It is important to note that under the House passed version of HJR 12, the original version 

of what would become Article XI, Section 8(C) applied to any simple majority plan adopted by 

the Redistricting Commission.3 In the Senate version of what would eventually become Article 

XI, Section 8(C), the Senate distinguished four-year plans from six-year plans. In what would 

become Section 8(C)(1)(b), six-year plans would remain in effect until the next year ending in 

numeral 1 (i.e. six-years), “except as provided by Section 9 of this article.” That language was 

taken directly from what would eventually become Article XI, Section 8(B), which the Senate did 

not amend. 

To the contrary, no similar condition or restriction was included in the Senate version of 

HJR 12 for four-year plans enacted by a simple majority of the Commission. See Article XI, 

Section 8(C)(1)(a). 

It is also important to highlight that both the House and Senate versions of HJR 12 

contained identical language for what would become Section 9, including the provisions of Section 

9(D)(3)(c), which limits this Court’s authority to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of 

Section 8 of this article. . . .” only if there is a prerequisite violation of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of 

Article XI. Compare Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) at Exhibit 1, page 10 with Exhibit 2, page 13.  

ARGUMENT 

1. Regardless of how the Court ultimately interprets Article XI, Section 8(C)(1), 
Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed. 

 
Article XI, Section 8(C)(1)(b) states that a six-year plan will remain in effect until the next 

year ending in the numeral 1, “except as provided in Section 9 of this article.” In contrast, Section 

 
3 The House passed version of HJR 12 did not include a “six-year map”. Instead, it contemplated 
the possibility of two four-year maps, and one remaining 3-year map, in a given decade. 
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8(C)(1)(a) states that a four-year plan will remain effective until two general elections for the house 

of representatives have occurred. Unlike Section 8(C)(1)(b), there is no reference in Section 

8(C)(1)(a) to the provisions of Section 9. Because Section 9 is referenced as applying to six-year 

plans, but not four-year plans, this Court could reasonably construe Section 8(C)(1)(a) as divesting 

this Court of any authority to review or enjoin four-year plans.  

Alternatively, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3) gives this Court the authority to “determine that 

a general assembly district plan adopted by the commission does not comply with the requirements 

of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7.” Moreover, Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)(c) gives the Court the authority 

to review “a plan adopted under division (C) of Section 8 of this article” if the Court first finds 

that a general assembly district plan does not comply with the requirements of Section 2, 3, 4, 5, 

or 7. A four-year plan is a plan adopted by the Commission. Section 9(D)(3)(c) does not distinguish 

between four-year plans adopted under Section 8(C)(1)(a) versus six-year plans adopted under 

Section 8(C)(1)(b). Thus, one reasonable interpretation of this language would be that this Court 

may review four-year plans adopted pursuant to Section 8(C)(1)(a) to determine whether any such 

plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, or 7 of Article XI. However, since there are no allegations that the 

2021 general assembly district plan violates any of those mandatory construction requirements of 

Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI, the Court lacks the ability to address any remaining issues 

raised under Section 9(D)(3)(c) of Article XI.  

Thus, Relators’ Complaints must be dismissed regardless of whether the Court finds that it 

has the authority to review four-year plans pursuant to Section 8(C)(1) of Article XI. 

2. Standard of Review 

Acts of the Commission are entitled to a presumption of constitutionality, and Plaintiffs 

must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the apportionment plan is constitutional. See Wilson v. 
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Kasich, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 227–228, 2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814, ¶ 21, 22 (2012) (quoting 

State ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner, 120 Ohio St.3d 506, 2008 Ohio-6333, 900 N.E.2d 982, ¶ 51 (2008)) 

(internal quotations omitted). 

Under this Court’s rules of construction, the Court cannot judicially amend Article XI to 

either expressly add or delete a phrase from Article XI, Sections 8 or 9.   See Northeast Ohio 

Regional Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp., 144 Ohio St.3d 387, 2015-Ohio-2705 at ¶¶ 13-14 (“[I]t is well 

known that our duty is to give effect to the words used, not to delete words used or to insert words 

not used.”) (internal quotations omitted); Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. 

Comm., 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 127, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969) (it is the Court’s duty to “give effect to the 

words used, not to delete words or to insert words not used”); see also State ex rel. Carmean v. 

Hardin Cnty. Bd. of Edn., 170 Ohio St. 415, 522, 165 N.E.2d 918 (1960). (‘It is axiomatic in 

statutory construction that words are not inserted into an act without some purpose’); see also 

Metro Sec. Co. v. Warren State Bank, 117 Ohio St. 69, 76, 158 N.E. 81, 83 (1927) (having used 

certain language in the one instance and wholly different language in the other, it will be presumed 

that different results were intended).  

In addressing the question raised by this Court’s order of December 13, 2021, the Court 

should read all of the sections of Article XI “in pari materia.” Wilson, 134 Ohio St. 3d 221, 228, 

2012-Ohio-5367, 915 N.E.2d 814, ¶ 32. If there is an irreconcilable conflict, “the special provision 

prevails over the general provision, unless the general provision was adopted later and the manifest 

intent is that the general provision prevail.” Id. (internal citations omitted). But where the sections 

are “coequal—that is, if neither is more specific or adopted at the same time—then the 

apportionment board is empowered to apply either of them.” Id. at ¶ 33 (citation omitted). Where 

“coequal portions of Article XI . . . are irreconcilable, the apportionment board has the duty to 
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choose the proper course, and this court will not order it to correct one constitutional violation by 

committing another.” Id. (citation omitted). 

While Wilson applies to the discretion of the apportionment board, or in this case the newly 

constituted Ohio Redistricting Commission, Wilson’s principles of judicial review are applicable 

to this Court’s authority to interpret Sections 8 and 9 of Article XI. It would be reasonable for the 

Court to conclude that four-year plans are not subject to judicial review, given the omission of any 

reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a) as compared to the specific inclusion of a reference to 

Section 9 found in Sections 8(B) and 8(C)(1)(b). This interpretation is supported by the Senate’s 

decision to amend HJR 12 in a manner that only made six-year plans—and not four-year plans— 

subject to Section 9. This interpretation is also supported by the overall carrot and stick approach 

the drafters carefully constructed in Article XI.  The majority party has the incentive to negotiate 

successfully for a ten-year plan to avoid the draconian possibility that a four-year plan must be 

changed after it expires by a newly constituted version of the Redistricting Commission. Any 

newly constituted commission could reflect a completely different political balance thereby giving 

the party in the minority when the four-year plan was adopted the opportunity to become the 

majority party when a six-year plan must be adopted. On the other side, if four-year plans are not 

subject to judicial review, then the minority party would be equally incentivized to negotiate its 

position.  

That very dynamic played out during the negotiations between Commission Members 

Huffman and Cupp with Commission members Senator Vernon Sykes and Representative Emilia 

Sykes. At the end of the day, Senator Huffman and Speaker Cupp gave up more Republican leaning 

districts than the number of Democrat leaning districts Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes 

were willing to give. As the facts show, Senator Sykes and Representative Sykes simply stopped 
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responding to requests for negotiation, and stood on their last offer, unwilling to budge from their 

interpretation of strict proportionality. See Merit Brief of Respondents Huffman and Cupp at 9-11; 

DEP00890-00891. 

As suggested above, the Court could also conclude that Section 8(C)(1)(a) does not deprive 

it of authority because Section 9(D)(3) gives the Court authority to determine whether “a general 

assembly plan adopted by the commission does not comply with  the requirements of Sections 2, 

3, 4, 5, or 7.”  Since the 2021 general assembly district plan is “a general assembly plan adopted 

by the commission”, Section 9(D)(3) could be interpreted as giving the Court authority to provide 

relief in this case despite the omission of any reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a). This 

interpretation is supported by the language of Section 9(D)(3)(c) which proscribes the Court’s 

authority when reviewing a “plan adopted under division (C) of Section 8 of this article. …” 

Section 9(D)(3)(c) does not limit its scope to only plans adopted pursuant to 8(C)(1)(b). However, 

before the Court could possibly contemplate providing relief to Relators challenging a plan 

adopted under Section 8(C), the Court must first find that the challenged plan violates Section 2, 

3, 4, 5, or 7. See Article XI, Sections 9(D)(3) and Section 9(D)(3)(c). 

Accordingly, regardless of how the Court interprets Section 8(C)(1), the Relators’ claims 

in this action must be dismissed.  The omission of a reference to Section 9 in Section 8(C)(1)(a) 

by the General Assembly when adopting HJR 12 reasonably supports a conclusion by this Court 

that it has no authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan.  But if the Court interprets Section 

9(D)(3)(c) as giving it the authority to review or enjoin a four-year plan, the Court cannot enjoin 

a plan unless that plan violates Sections 2, 3, 4, 5 or 7 of Article XI.  In this case, there is no 

allegation or evidence that the 2021 general assembly district plan violated any of those mandatory 
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anti-gerrymandering requirements.  Thus, even if the Court believes it has the authority to review 

a four-year plan, these claims must be dismissed. 

Respectfully submitted this the 17th day of December, 2021. 

 /s/ Phillip J. Strach 
Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)* 
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